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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1591 

   ANSWERED ON 20/09/2020  

 

PMAY IN BIHAR 

 

1591.  SHRI SUNIL KUMAR PINTU: 

DR.ALOK KUMAR SUMAN: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the houses proposed to be built and completed in district Gopalganj of Bihar are 

not following the specified criteria under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Gramin 

(PMAY-G); 

(b)  if so, the details thereof; 

(c)  the total amount of funds allocated, disbursed and utilised in Bihar under PMAY-G, 

district-wise including Gopalganj; 

(d)  the total number of beneficiaries/families provided houses under the said Yojana in 

Bihar, districtwise including district Gopalganj of Bihar till date; and 

(e)  the time by which cent per cent families are likely to be covered under the scheme? 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 
 

(a)&(b) The State Government of Bihar has reported that implementation  of  PMAY-G  in 

 Gopalganj district is being done  as  per Framework of  PMAY-G and directions issued by 

Ministry of Rural Development from time to time. 

 

(c)   Details of funds allocated, disbursed and utilised in Bihar under PMAY-G are given at 

Annexure-I. District wise utilisation of fund including for district Gopalganj are given at 

Annexure-II. 

 

(d)   The total number of beneficiaries / families provided houses under the said Yojana in Bihar, 

district-wise including Gopalganj  of Bihar till date is given at annexure ‘III’. 

 

(e)   To achieve the objective of “Housing for All” by the year 2021-22, PMAY-G aims to 

provide pucca house to 2.95 crore beneficiaries in rural areas across the country including 

eligible beneficiaries of PMAY-G of Bihar.                                                  

  ****** 

 

 



Annexure -I 

  

 Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1591 to be 

answered on 20.09.2020. 

STATUS OF RELEASE OF FUNDS AND UTILISATION UNDER PMAY-G  AS ON  

01.09.2020, BIHAR 
                                                                                   

                                                                                     (Rs in lakh) 

Scheme Financial Year  Total Allocation  Total Released  Total Utilised  

PMAY-G 

2016-17 811149.040 297469.882 291.25 
  

2017-18 686281.650 100428.433 324311.15 
  

2018-19 No Allocation due to 

no target received 
727285.367 560295.55 

  

2019-20 1613337.273 831429.463 812843.55 
  

2020-21 996913.259 219462.3380 440121.15 
  

Total 4107681.222 2176075.483 2137862.65 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



Annexure -II 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1591 to be answered on 20.09.2020.  

  

  

Details of District wise Utilisation of funds under PMAY-G     

  

(In Rs. Lakhs) 

Sl 

No. 
District F.Y. 2016-17 F.Y. 2017-18 

F.Y. 2018-

19 

F.Y. 2019-

20 

F.Y. 2020-

21 
Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

1 ARARIA 2.00 11598.2 32623.2 53996.8 22579 120799.2 

2 ARWAL 0.00 2112.75 2265.75 2806.05 2366.15 9550.7 

3 AURANAGABAD 0.00 10736.1 12006.45 13977.9 5077.15 41797.6 

4 BANKA 0.00 12279.4 18032.1 24754.9 20522.3 75588.7 

5 BEGUSARAI 0.50 9140 18226.2 38246.3 20356.5 85969.5 

6 BHAGALPUR 0.00 5919.6 11892.9 16764.6 11721.4 46298.5 

7 BHOJPUR 0.50 8946.1 15765 20777.7 10797.2 56286.5 

8 BUXAR 0.00 2208.3 4186.7 5462.8 3348.7 15206.5 

9 DARBHANGA 0.00 14086.3 36444.8 48404.6 32226.6 131162.3 

10 GAYA 41.25 22119.15 22143.8 22366.1 11303.35 77973.65 

11 GOPALGANJ 0.00 2583.3 4475.8 4813.3 2548.2 14420.6 

12 JAMUI 46.20 8119.65 12370.7 20514.9 7857.15 48908.6 

13 JEHANABAD 0.00 2450.75 4219.95 5315.25 3730.6 15716.55 

14 KAIMUR (BHABUA) 19.80 6411.8 8618.6 10249.45 3617.25 28916.9 

15 KATIHAR 0.50 7540.5 14290.1 27731.7 11026.7 60589.5 

16 KHAGARIA 30.50 5372.7 12240.8 23121.7 12493.8 53259.5 

17 KISHANGANJ 5.00 5896.5 5636.8 5676.9 3286.5 20501.7 

18 LAKHISARAI 0.00 2863.4 3620.5 5135.3 2343.6 13962.8 

19 MADHEPURA 0.00 6655.1 11657.5 16291.2 10141.2 44745 

20 MADHUBANI 0.00 14131.4 24379.3 43557.6 19488.7 101557 

21 MUNGER 0.00 4420.95 4662.45 6506.35 6365.15 21954.9 

22 MUZAFFARPUR 0.00 9749.6 17497.1 32149.1 14876.2 74272 

23 NALANDA 0.00 9644.3 8734.1 7998.2 6436 32812.6 

24 NAWADA 0.00 9690.2 15629.95 9218.5 3126.1 37664.75 

25 
PASHCHIM 

CHAMPARAN 
0.00 19729.15 27916.15 38296.4 22832.2 108773.9 

26 PATNA 21.50 10993.2 21677.9 30635.3 17428 80755.9 

27 PURBI CHAMPARAN 0.00 10918.9 26912.9 43144.3 27076.5 108052.6 

28 PURNIA 0.00 12045.5 15237.4 22838.2 11674.4 61795.5 

29 ROHTAS 0.00 8268.85 14160.25 13892.55 3730.4 40052.05 

30 SAHARSA 0.00 7613.6 15507 33760.9 14776.2 71657.7 

31 SAMASTIPUR 0.00 19723.2 31733.9 52903.9 27660.5 132021.5 

32 SARAN 8.00 6518.4 10936.1 14498.9 11596.4 43557.8 

33 Sheikhpura 113.5 2504.7 1870 1866.2 1316.8 7671.2 

34 SHEOHAR 0.00 2440.5 4660 6646.6 3391.6 17138.7 

35 SITAMARHI 0.00 10947.2 30067.4 36585.6 23622.45 101222.65 

36 SIWAN 0.00 3770.1 5647.7 7602.6 3250.3 20270.7 

37 SUPAUL 2.00 5733.5 14062.8 19606.3 9093.1 48497.7 

38 VAISHALI 0.00 8428.3 18285.5 24728.6 15036.8 66479.2 

Total 291.25 324311.15 560295.55 812843.55 440121.15 2137862.7 

  

  

  
          

  



                            

Annexure-III 
  

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1591 to be answered on 20.09.2020. 

Houses completed as on18/09/2020 under PMAY-G 

Houses completed as on  18/09/2020 under PMAY-G                                         (Unit in Nos.) 

SNo District Name 2016-2021 

1 ARARIA 73263 

2 ARWAL 4954 

3 AURANAGABAD 27814 

4 BANKA 39302 

5 BEGUSARAI 48495 

6 BHAGALPUR 26486 

7 BHOJPUR 34668 

8 BUXAR 11028 

9 DARBHANGA 70624 

10 GAYA 47878 

11 GOPALGANJ 9181 

12 JAMUI 26421 

13 JEHANABAD 8396 

14 KAIMUR 

(BHABUA) 

21002 

15 KATIHAR 34709 

16 KHAGARIA 29640 

17 KISHANGANJ 16081 

18 LAKHISARAI 8926 

19 MADHEPURA 25482 

20 MADHUBANI 58024 

21 MUNGER 10652 

22 MUZAFFARPUR 41330 

23 NALANDA 24096 

24 NAWADA 25922 

25 PASHCHIM 

CHAMPARAN 

54718 

26 PATNA 50017 

27 PURBI 

CHAMPARAN 

59925 

28 PURNIA 36864 

29 ROHTAS 28100 

30 SAHARSA 45646 

31 SAMASTIPUR 72242 

32 SARAN 22819 

33 SHEIKHPURA 5575 

34 SHEOHAR 9034 

35 SITAMARHI 45836 

36 SIWAN 14607 

37 SUPAUL 25981 

38 VAISHALI 37239 

  Total 1232977 

  

  

  


